Decreasing to

5.50%)

County's net OPEB liability 17,384,221$   20,274,392$   23,624,911$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability. The components of the change in the net OPEB liability are summarized

as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net OPEB

liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the County’s net OPEB

liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (5.75%) or 1% higher (7.75%)

than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption. The

following presents the net OPEB liability of the County, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability

would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower (7.50% decreasing to

3.50%) or 1% higher (9.50% decreasing to 5.50%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

120

COUNTY OF KENT, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Difference between expected and

actual experience 1,307,748$   4,641,551$   (3,333,803)$

Changes in assumptions 1,473,021   ‐   1,473,021

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on OPEB plan investments ‐   3,386,907   (3,386,907)

Changes in proportion and share of contributions 1,589,573   1,589,573   ‐

Total 4,370,342$   9,618,031$   (5,247,689)$

Year Ended

December 31, Amount

2021  (1,300,254)$

2022  (905,970)

2023  (1,760,625)

2024  (1,050,083)

2025  11,309

Thereafter (242,066)

Total (5,247,689)$

Payable to the OPEB Plan. At December 31, 2020, the County reported a payable of $389,112 to the VEBA

plan.

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Other

Postemployment Benefit Obligations. For the year ended December 31, 2020, the County recognized OPEB

expense of $1,817,741. The OPEB liability attributable to the governmental activities will be liquidated by

the General Fund and substantially all the special revenue funds. At December 31, 2020, the County

reported OPEB‐related deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources from the